74VHC04 • 74VHCT04
Hex Inverter
General Description
The VHC/VHCT04 is an advanced high speed CMOS IN-
VERTER fabricated with silicon gate CMOS technology. It
achieves the high speed operation similar to equivalent Bi-
polar Schottky TTL while maintaining the CMOS low power
dissipation.

ICC = 2 µA (Max) @ TA = 25˚C
n Pin and function compatible with 74HC/HCT04
Ordering Code:
Commercial Package Number Package Description
74VHC04M M14A 14-Lead Molded JEDEC SOIC
74VHC04SJ M14D 14-Lead Molded EIAJ SOIC
74VHC04MTC MTC14 14-Lead Molded JEDEC Type 1 TSSOP
74VHC04N N14A 14-Lead Molded DIP
74VHCT04M M14A 14-Lead Molded JEDEC SOIC
74VHCT04SJ M14D 14-Lead Molded EIAJ SOIC
74VHCT04MTC MTC14 14-Lead Molded JEDEC Type 1 TSSOP
74VHCT04N N14A 14-Lead Molded DIP
Surface mount packages are also available on Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Logic Symbol
Pin Descriptions
Pin Names Description
An Inputs
On Outputs
Connection Diagram
Truth Table
A O
L H
H L
IEEE/IEC
DS011516-1
Pin Assignment for
DIP, TSSOP, and SOIC
DS011516-2
December 1997
74V
H
C
04
•
74V
H
C
T04
H
ex
Inverter
© 1998 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation DS011516 www.fairchildsemi.com
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage (VCC) −0.5V to +7.0V
DC Input Voltage (VIN) −0.5V to +7.0V
DC Output Voltage (VOUT)
VHC −0.5V to VCC + 0.5V
VHCT (Note 2) −0.5V to 7.0V
Input Diode Current (IIK) −20 mA
Output Diode Current (IOK)
VHC ±20 mA
VHCT −20 mA
DC Output Current (IOUT) ±25 mA
DC VCC/GND Current (ICC) ±50 mA
Storage Temperature (TSTG) −65˚C to +150˚C
Lead Temperature (TL)
(Soldering, 10 seconds) 260˚C
Recommended Operating
Conditions
(Note 3)
Supply Voltage (VCC)
VHC 2.0V to +5.5V
VHCT 4.5V to +5.5V
Input Voltage (VIN) 0V to +5.5V
Output Voltage (VOUT) 0V to VCC
Operating Temperature (TOPR)
74VHC/VHCT −40˚C to +85˚C
Input Rise and Fall Time (tr, tf)
VCC = 3.3V ±0.3V (VHC only) 0 z 100 ns/V
VCC = 5.0V ±0.5V 0 z 20 ns/V
Note 1: Absolute Maximum Ratings are values beyond which the device